ORDINANCE NO. <u>5</u>-90

By: Walhuit

(/ An Ordinance to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to advertise for bids and enter into a contract for the renovation of the wading pool portion of the Bexley Community Pool, to appropriate the sum of \$35,000.00 from the Swimming Pool Fund, and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the Mayor and Auditor be, and they hereby are, authorized and directed to enter into one or more contracts for the renovation of the wading pool portion of the Bexley Community Pool.

<u>Section 2</u>. That \$35,000.00 is hereby appropriated and set aside from the Swimming Pool Fund for the purpose of renovating the wading pool portion of the Bexley Community Pool.

<u>Section 3</u>. That any contracts authorized hereby, when required by law, shall be entered into with the lowest and best bidder after advertisement according to law.

Section 4. That this Ordinance is an emergency ordinance necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the necessity to begin the project immediately to ensure completion prior to the Bexley Community Pool opening in May of 1990, and shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

tanuary 23 Passed: ___, 1990 President of Council Attest: of Counci Clerk Approved: 1990

David H. Madisok Mayor

Jan. 23, 1990 - 1 the reading Susp. & Gidopt.